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Newry and District Motor Club  09 June 2018Mourne Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

1st 1 Derek McGarrity
Glengormley

Paddy Robinson
Letterkenny

Subaru Impreza 9
0:31:33.9

-
31:33.9

2nd 2 Damian Toner
Armagh

Denver Rafferty
Fintona

Ford Escort 7
0:32:38.4

-
32:38.4

+1:04.5

+1:04.5

3rd 4 Camillus Bradley
Draperstown

Crawford Henderson
Portrush

Ford Escort 7
0:33:12.0

-
33:12.0

+0:33.6

+1:38.1

4th 3 David Armstrong
Banbridge

Paul Mulholland
Newtownhamilton

Ford Escort MkII 7
0:33:12.1

-
33:12.1

+0:00.1

+1:38.2

5th 6 John Devlin
Banbridge

John McCarthy
Dublin

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:33:45.2

-
33:45.2

+0:33.1

+2:11.3

6th 10 Paul Britton
Strabane

John McElinney
Donegal

Subaru Impreza 2
0:33:56.1

-
33:56.1

+0:10.9

+2:22.2

7th 14 James Laverty
Kilrea

Emmet Sherry
Monaghan

Subaru Impreza N12B 2
0:34:01.7

-
34:01.7

+0:05.6

+2:27.8

8th 9 James Kennedy
Antrim

Heather Kennedy
Antrim

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:34:13.2

-
34:13.2

+0:11.5

+2:39.3

9th 17 Peter Bennett
Tandragee

Arthur Kierans
Smithboro

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8

0:34:39.5

-
34:39.5

+0:26.3

+3:05.6

10th 8 Fintan McGrady
Belfast

Ray Fitzpatrick
Portarlington

Ford Escort 7
0:34:40.1

-
34:40.1

+0:00.6

+3:06.2

11th 5 Norman Armstrong
Newtownhamilton

Philip Armstrong
Newtownhamilton

Ford Escort 6
0:34:44.0

-
34:44.0

+0:03.9

+3:10.1

12th 15 Chris Simms
Poyntzpass

John McCammon
Markethill

Ford Escort 5
0:34:56.8

-
34:56.8

+0:12.8

+3:22.9

13th 16 Steven Armstrong
Newry

Connor Boylan
Scotstown

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:35:04.6

-
35:04.6

+0:07.8

+3:30.7

14th 11 Gary Rodgers
Ballynahinch

Brian Crawford
Hillsborough

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
2

0:35:17.0

-
35:17.0

+0:12.4

+3:43.1

15th 28 Michael McGarrity
Glengormley

Damien Garvey
Newry

Citroën DS3 R3 6
0:35:52.2

-
35:52.2

+0:35.2

+4:18.3

16th 12 Brian McFall
Antrim

Matthew McKenna
Drumaness

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
2

0:35:53.6

-
35:53.6

+0:01.4

+4:19.7

17th 24 Geoffrey Nevin
Coleraine

Paul Nevin
Coleraine

Ford Escort 5
0:36:23.5

-
36:23.5

+0:29.9

+4:49.6

18th 39 Daryl McCanny
Drumquin

Cathain Colton
Drumquin

Vauxhall Corsa 4
0:36:48.2

-
36:48.2

+0:24.7

+5:14.3

19th 27 Colin Price
Kells

Connor Dunlop
Portglenone

Vauxhall Corsa 3
0:36:49.7

-
36:49.7

+0:01.5

+5:15.8

20th 19 Gareth Feenan
Co Armagh

Ryan Brennan
Glaslough

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:36:56.6

-
36:56.6

+0:06.9

+5:22.7

21st 32 Mervyn Tate
Ballynahinch

Andrew Stranney
Ballynahinch

Talbot Sunbeam 3
0:36:58.9

-
36:58.9

+0:02.3

+5:25.0

22nd 31 Marshall Kennedy
Lurgan

Wendy Blackledge
Ballinamallard

Peugeot 306 GTi 6
0:37:08.6

-
37:08.6

+0:09.7

+5:34.7

23rd 21 Ian Green
Ballynahinch

Amanda Green
Ballynahinch

Peugeot 205 GTi 5
0:37:41.1

-
37:41.1

+0:32.5

+6:07.2

Official Final Classification



Newry and District Motor Club  09 June 2018Mourne Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Official Final Classification

24th 44 Alastair Cochrane
Bushmills

Hannah Johnston
Ballymena

Ford Escort MkII 10
0:37:44.0

-
37:44.0

+0:02.9

+6:10.1

25th 23 Brian Black
Armagh

Gareth Black
Armagh

Toyota Starlet 3
0:37:56.2

-
37:56.2

+0:12.2

+6:22.3

26th 30 Gerard Hughes
Belfast

Paul Hughes
Belfast

Peugeot 205 GTi 3
0:38:29.4

-
38:29.4

+0:33.2

+6:55.5

27th 43 Stephen Caldwell
Omagh

Steven McCrossan
Omagh

Vauxhall Corsa 3
0:38:41.1

-
38:41.1

+0:11.7

+7:07.2

28th 38 Conor Gillespie
Dungannon

Martin Harte
Dungannon

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:38:51.7

-
38:51.7

+0:10.6

+7:17.8

29th 35 Mark Stewart
Dungannon

Chris Hobson
Dungannon

Mazda MX-5 4
0:39:07.9

-
39:07.9

+0:16.2

+7:34.0

30th 40 Gerard Neeson
Strabane

Michael Murray
Derry

Peugeot 106 4
0:38:48.7

0:20
39:08.7

+0:00.8

+7:34.8

31st 42 Mark Robinson
Killough

James Holland
Downpatrick

Honda Civic 1
0:39:47.3

0:10
39:57.3

+0:48.6

+8:23.4

32nd 37 Darren McGrath
Northern Ireland

Tony McGovern
Enniskillen

Honda Civic 1
0:40:57.8

-
40:57.8

+1:00.5

+9:23.9

33rd 29 Philip Hamilton
Armagh

Marty Toner
Armagh

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:41:58.6

-
41:58.6

+1:00.8

+10:24.7

34th 45 Rory Byrne
Newry

John Henderson
Loughgall

Suzuki Swift 3
0:41:44.3

0:40
42:24.3

+0:25.7

+10:50.4

33 Gerard Feehan
Newtownhamilton

Donna Feehan
Domore

Ford Escort 5 RET

7 Alan Nesbitt
Keady

Quentin Park
Newtownhamilton

Ford Escort MkII 7 RET

18 Kyle White
Moira

Sean Topping
Banbridge

Peugeot 208 R2 4 RET

41 Daniel Hamill
Portadown

Nathan Quin
Portadown

Peugeot 106 4 RET

36 Ryan O'Kane
Portglenone

James Duffin
Portglenone

Honda Civic 1 RET

25 Jamie Grant
Lisburn

Chris Johnston
Ballymena

Toyota Starlet 5 RET

20 William Morgan
Carrickfergus

John Henderson
Portadown

Ford Escort MkII 7 RET

34 Paddy Quinn
Keady

Joe Comerford
Keady

Ford Escort MkI 3 RET

26 Stephen Smith
Comber

Eathán McColgan
Strabane

Honda Civic 4 RET

22 Raymond Doyle
Pomeroy

Jarlath Kelly
Pomeroy

Toyota Corolla 4 RET

Signed by Des O'Loan [Clerk of the Course] Published:  17:20, 9 June 2018
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Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc Class 8      Any Four Wheel Drive cars not classified in Class 9 or 10

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 42 Mark Robinson/James Holland [Honda Civic] 39m 57.3s 1 17 Peter Bennett/Arthur Kierans [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 34m 39.5s

2 37 Darren McGrath/Tony McGovern [Honda Civic] 40m 57.8s

36 Ryan O'Kane/James Duffin [Honda Civic] DNF Class 9      WRC Cars, S2000, R5 or R4 cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc 1 1 Derek McGarrity/Paddy Robinson [Subaru Impreza] 31m 33.9s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 10 Paul Britton/John McElinney [Subaru Impreza] 33m 56.1s Class 10      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1990

2 14 James Laverty/Emmet Sherry [Subaru Impreza N12B] 34m 01.7s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

3 11 Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 35m 17.0s 1 44 Alastair Cochrane/Hannah Johnston [Ford Escort MkII] 37m 44.0s

4 12 Brian McFall/Matthew McKenna [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 35m 53.6s

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 27 Colin Price/Connor Dunlop [Vauxhall Corsa] 36m 49.7s

2 32 Mervyn Tate/Andrew Stranney [Talbot Sunbeam] 36m 58.9s

3 23 Brian Black/Gareth Black [Toyota Starlet] 37m 56.2s

4 30 Gerard Hughes/Paul Hughes [Peugeot 205 GTi] 38m 29.4s

5 43 Stephen Caldwell/Steven McCrossan [Vauxhall Corsa] 38m 41.1s

6 45 Rory Byrne/John Henderson [Suzuki Swift] 42m 24.3s

34 Paddy Quinn/Joe Comerford [Ford Escort MkI] DNF

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 39 Daryl McCanny/Cathain Colton [Vauxhall Corsa] 36m 48.2s

2 35 Mark Stewart/Chris Hobson [Mazda MX-5] 39m 07.9s

3 40 Gerard Neeson/Michael Murray [Peugeot 106] 39m 08.7s

18 Kyle White/Sean Topping [Peugeot 208 R2] DNF

41 Daniel Hamill/Nathan Quin [Peugeot 106] DNF

26 Stephen Smith/Eathán McColgan [Honda Civic] DNF

22 Raymond Doyle/Jarlath Kelly [Toyota Corolla] DNF

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 15 Chris Simms/John McCammon [Ford Escort] 34m 56.8s

2 16 Steven Armstrong/Connor Boylan [Ford Escort MkII] 35m 04.6s

3 24 Geoffrey Nevin/Paul Nevin [Ford Escort] 36m 23.5s

4 21 Ian Green/Amanda Green [Peugeot 205 GTi] 37m 41.1s

5 38 Conor Gillespie/Martin Harte [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 51.7s

6 29 Philip Hamilton/Marty Toner [Ford Escort MkII] 41m 58.6s

33 Gerard Feehan/Donna Feehan [Ford Escort] DNF

25 Jamie Grant/Chris Johnston [Toyota Starlet] DNF

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 6 John Devlin/John McCarthy [Ford Escort MkII] 33m 45.2s

2 9 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy [Ford Escort MkII] 34m 13.2s

3 5 Norman Armstrong/Philip Armstrong [Ford Escort] 34m 44.0s

4 28 Michael McGarrity/Damien Garvey [Citroën DS3 R3] 35m 52.2s

5 19 Gareth Feenan/Ryan Brennan [Ford Escort MkII] 36m 56.6s

6 31 Marshall Kennedy/Wendy Blackledge [Peugeot 306 GTi] 37m 08.6s

Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 2 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty [Ford Escort] 32m 38.4s

2 4 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson [Ford Escort] 33m 12.0s

3 3 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland [Ford Escort MkII] 33m 12.1s

4 8 Fintan McGrady/Ray Fitzpatrick [Ford Escort] 34m 40.1s

7 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

20 William Morgan/John Henderson [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

Results by Michelle McNulty / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore Official Final Classification
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Camlo

SS2
Gullion

SS3
Camlo

SS4
Gullion

SS5
Glln R

SS6
Camlo R

SS7
Glln R

SS8
Camlo R

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 1 Derek McGarrity/Paddy Robinson Subaru Impreza 9 2:21.3 5:44.3 2:20.0 5:38.9 5:26.5 2:19.9 5:24.6 2:18.4 31:33.9

2 2 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort 7 2:26.8 5:53.1 2:26.0 5:49.2 5:35.9 2:28.6 5:32.1 2:26.7 32:38.4

3 4 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort 7 2:31.5 6:06.7 2:29.1 5:58.2 5:42.3 2:24.9 5:36.0 2:23.3 33:12.0

4 3 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 7 2:29.3 6:01.2 2:30.7 5:59.6 5:42.4 2:26.9 5:36.9 2:25.1 33:12.1

5 6 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 6 2:29.5 6:08.0 2:28.9 6:00.3 5:49.5 2:28.9 5:48.7 2:31.4 33:45.2

6 10 Paul Britton/John McElinney Subaru Impreza 2 2:32.8 6:11.3 2:31.9 6:08.8 5:48.5 2:32.2 5:40.9 2:29.7 33:56.1

7 14 James Laverty/Emmet Sherry Subaru Impreza N12B 2 2:35.6 6:13.7 2:33.1 6:07.1 5:52.1 2:28.5 5:42.8 2:28.8 34:01.7

8 9 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 6 2:33.1 6:14.5 2:31.5 6:09.5 5:52.2 2:30.5 5:51.1 2:30.8 34:13.2

9 17 Peter Bennett/Arthur Kierans Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 2:43.2 6:07.2 2:34.4 6:09.8 5:51.3 2:31.4 5:50.0 2:52.2 34:39.5

10 8 Fintan McGrady/Ray Fitzpatrick Ford Escort 7 2:36.9 6:17.9 2:33.7 6:05.7 6:07.2 2:33.8 5:53.5 2:31.4 34:40.1

11 5 Norman Armstrong/Philip ArmstrongFord Escort 6 2:37.9 6:19.0 2:36.5 6:08.8 5:58.8 2:36.2 5:54.6 2:32.2 34:44.0

12 15 Chris Simms/John McCammon Ford Escort 5 2:38.5 6:21.7 2:37.5 6:20.3 6:00.4 2:34.7 5:50.5 2:33.2 34:56.8

13 16 Steven Armstrong/Connor Boylan Ford Escort MkII 5 2:41.0 6:21.5 2:36.2 6:17.1 6:01.2 2:35.0 5:58.4 2:34.2 35:04.6

14 11 Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:37.5 6:22.5 2:36.6 6:19.9 6:07.3 2:36.9 6:03.2 2:33.1 35:17.0

15 28 Michael McGarrity/Damien Garvey Citroën DS3 R3 6 2:45.9 6:36.0 2:36.3 6:25.8 6:12.3 2:40.0 6:00.7 2:35.2 35:52.2

16 12 Brian McFall/Matthew McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:40.8 6:22.9 2:33.2 6:29.1 6:11.0 2:33.2 6:26.0 2:37.4 35:53.6

17 24 Geoffrey Nevin/Paul Nevin Ford Escort 5 2:48.1 6:32.3 2:40.3 6:29.5 6:24.1 2:40.8 6:09.7 2:38.7 36:23.5

18 39 Daryl McCanny/Cathain Colton Vauxhall Corsa 4 2:45.0 6:40.9 2:39.0 6:31.7 6:30.0 2:40.3 6:16.8 2:44.5 36:48.2

19 27 Colin Price/Connor Dunlop Vauxhall Corsa 3 2:52.5 6:43.8 2:47.0 6:39.9 6:16.1 2:44.8 6:05.7 2:39.9 36:49.7

20 19 Gareth Feenan/Ryan Brennan Ford Escort MkII 6 2:45.5 6:33.6 2:39.4 6:34.0 6:34.4 2:43.8 6:20.5 2:45.4 36:56.6

21 32 Mervyn Tate/Andrew Stranney Talbot Sunbeam 3 2:47.3 6:46.0 2:43.2 6:58.6 6:17.4 2:40.9 6:08.5 2:37.0 36:58.9

22 31 Marshall Kennedy/Wendy BlackledgePeugeot 306 GTi 6 2:46.3 6:36.2 2:40.8 6:41.6 6:26.2 2:51.5 6:21.5 2:44.5 37:08.6

23 21 Ian Green/Amanda Green Peugeot 205 GTi 5 2:43.7 7:50.8 2:43.7 6:39.9 6:13.7 2:40.2 6:09.9 2:39.2 37:41.1

24 44 Alastair Cochrane/Hannah JohnstonFord Escort MkII 10 2:53.7 6:51.2 2:46.7 6:46.2 6:31.9 2:43.5 6:28.1 2:42.7 37:44.0

25 23 Brian Black/Gareth Black Toyota Starlet 3 2:53.6 6:57.7 2:48.6 6:46.7 6:39.9 2:47.7 6:20.5 2:41.5 37:56.2

26 30 Gerard Hughes/Paul Hughes Peugeot 205 GTi 3 2:57.4 7:01.4 2:51.6 6:54.1 6:38.9 2:50.0 6:29.5 2:46.5 38:29.4

27 43 Stephen Caldwell/Steven McCrossanVauxhall Corsa 3 2:55.3 7:09.2 2:52.8 7:01.3 6:38.3 2:48.0 6:28.6 2:47.6 38:41.1

28 38 Conor Gillespie/Martin Harte Ford Escort MkII 5 2:52.8 7:08.5 2:53.7 7:00.0 6:44.4 2:49.9 6:34.7 2:47.7 38:51.7

29 35 Mark Stewart/Chris Hobson Mazda MX-5 4 2:54.7 7:00.3 2:52.8 7:00.9 6:50.8 2:51.6 6:45.0 2:51.8 39:07.9

30 40 Gerard Neeson/Michael Murray Peugeot 106 4 2:54.5 6:59.8 2:53.0 6:58.0 6:43.9 2:52.3 6:35.1 2:52.1 0:20.0 39:08.7

31 42 Mark Robinson/James Holland Honda Civic 1 2:54.9 7:09.7 2:52.9 7:02.5 6:59.5 2:53.3 7:01.0 2:53.5 0:10.0 39:57.3

32 37 Darren McGrath/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 1 3:10.7 7:28.2 3:01.4 7:06.4 7:13.5 2:58.2 7:03.2 2:56.2 40:57.8

33 29 Philip Hamilton/Marty Toner Ford Escort MkII 5 2:42.4 6:32.6 2:41.7 6:37.2 11:48.0 2:40.6 6:18.6 2:37.5 41:58.6

34 45 Rory Byrne/John Henderson Suzuki Swift 3 3:01.4 7:30.7 3:05.1 7:29.0 7:25.0 2:59.7 7:00.4 3:13.0 0:40.0 42:24.3

33 Gerard Feehan/Donna Feehan Ford Escort 5 3:01.9 7:19.3 3:02.6 7:06.5 7:04.4 2:52.8 6:53.9 2:59.2 DNF

7 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort MkII 7 2:32.0 6:04.6 2:31.3 5:58.6 5:48.3 2:29.7 DNF

18 Kyle White/Sean Topping Peugeot 208 R2 4 2:40.5 6:25.6 2:36.4 DNF

41 Daniel Hamill/Nathan Quin Peugeot 106 4 2:45.3 6:26.3 2:38.9 DNF

36 Ryan O'Kane/James Duffin Honda Civic 1 2:58.7 7:16.8 2:53.2 DNF

25 Jamie Grant/Chris Johnston Toyota Starlet 5 4:06.0 6:36.2 2:42.5 DNF

20 William Morgan/John Henderson Ford Escort MkII 7 2:43.9 DNF

34 Paddy Quinn/Joe Comerford Ford Escort MkI 3 2:54.1 DNF

26 Stephen Smith/Eathán McColgan Honda Civic 4 3:02.3 DNF

22 Raymond Doyle/Jarlath Kelly Toyota Corolla 4 4:06.0 DNF

Results by Michelle McNulty / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore Official Final Classification
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Camlo

SS2
Gullion

SS3
Camlo

SS4
Gullion

SS5
Glln R

SS6
Camlo R

SS7
Glln R

SS8
Camlo R

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc

1 42 Mark Robinson/James Holland Honda Civic 1 2:54.9 7:09.7 2:52.9 7:02.5 6:59.5 2:53.3 7:01.0 2:53.5 0:10.0 39:57.3

2 37 Darren McGrath/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 1 3:10.7 7:28.2 3:01.4 7:06.4 7:13.5 2:58.2 7:03.2 2:56.2 40:57.8

36 Ryan O'Kane/James Duffin Honda Civic 1 2:58.7 7:16.8 2:53.2 DNF

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc

1 10 Paul Britton/John McElinney Subaru Impreza 2 2:32.8 6:11.3 2:31.9 6:08.8 5:48.5 2:32.2 5:40.9 2:29.7 33:56.1

2 14 James Laverty/Emmet Sherry Subaru Impreza N12B 2 2:35.6 6:13.7 2:33.1 6:07.1 5:52.1 2:28.5 5:42.8 2:28.8 34:01.7

3 11 Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:37.5 6:22.5 2:36.6 6:19.9 6:07.3 2:36.9 6:03.2 2:33.1 35:17.0

4 12 Brian McFall/Matthew McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:40.8 6:22.9 2:33.2 6:29.1 6:11.0 2:33.2 6:26.0 2:37.4 35:53.6

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only

1 27 Colin Price/Connor Dunlop Vauxhall Corsa 3 2:52.5 6:43.8 2:47.0 6:39.9 6:16.1 2:44.8 6:05.7 2:39.9 36:49.7

2 32 Mervyn Tate/Andrew Stranney Talbot Sunbeam 3 2:47.3 6:46.0 2:43.2 6:58.6 6:17.4 2:40.9 6:08.5 2:37.0 36:58.9

3 23 Brian Black/Gareth Black Toyota Starlet 3 2:53.6 6:57.7 2:48.6 6:46.7 6:39.9 2:47.7 6:20.5 2:41.5 37:56.2

4 30 Gerard Hughes/Paul Hughes Peugeot 205 GTi 3 2:57.4 7:01.4 2:51.6 6:54.1 6:38.9 2:50.0 6:29.5 2:46.5 38:29.4

5 43 Stephen Caldwell/Steven McCrossanVauxhall Corsa 3 2:55.3 7:09.2 2:52.8 7:01.3 6:38.3 2:48.0 6:28.6 2:47.6 38:41.1

6 45 Rory Byrne/John Henderson Suzuki Swift 3 3:01.4 7:30.7 3:05.1 7:29.0 7:25.0 2:59.7 7:00.4 3:13.0 0:40.0 42:24.3

34 Paddy Quinn/Joe Comerford Ford Escort MkI 3 2:54.1 DNF

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 39 Daryl McCanny/Cathain Colton Vauxhall Corsa 4 2:45.0 6:40.9 2:39.0 6:31.7 6:30.0 2:40.3 6:16.8 2:44.5 36:48.2

2 35 Mark Stewart/Chris Hobson Mazda MX-5 4 2:54.7 7:00.3 2:52.8 7:00.9 6:50.8 2:51.6 6:45.0 2:51.8 39:07.9

3 40 Gerard Neeson/Michael Murray Peugeot 106 4 2:54.5 6:59.8 2:53.0 6:58.0 6:43.9 2:52.3 6:35.1 2:52.1 0:20.0 39:08.7

18 Kyle White/Sean Topping Peugeot 208 R2 4 2:40.5 6:25.6 2:36.4 DNF

41 Daniel Hamill/Nathan Quin Peugeot 106 4 2:45.3 6:26.3 2:38.9 DNF

26 Stephen Smith/Eathán McColgan Honda Civic 4 3:02.3 DNF

22 Raymond Doyle/Jarlath Kelly Toyota Corolla 4 4:06.0 DNF

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 15 Chris Simms/John McCammon Ford Escort 5 2:38.5 6:21.7 2:37.5 6:20.3 6:00.4 2:34.7 5:50.5 2:33.2 34:56.8

2 16 Steven Armstrong/Connor Boylan Ford Escort MkII 5 2:41.0 6:21.5 2:36.2 6:17.1 6:01.2 2:35.0 5:58.4 2:34.2 35:04.6

3 24 Geoffrey Nevin/Paul Nevin Ford Escort 5 2:48.1 6:32.3 2:40.3 6:29.5 6:24.1 2:40.8 6:09.7 2:38.7 36:23.5

4 21 Ian Green/Amanda Green Peugeot 205 GTi 5 2:43.7 7:50.8 2:43.7 6:39.9 6:13.7 2:40.2 6:09.9 2:39.2 37:41.1

5 38 Conor Gillespie/Martin Harte Ford Escort MkII 5 2:52.8 7:08.5 2:53.7 7:00.0 6:44.4 2:49.9 6:34.7 2:47.7 38:51.7

6 29 Philip Hamilton/Marty Toner Ford Escort MkII 5 2:42.4 6:32.6 2:41.7 6:37.2 11:48.0 2:40.6 6:18.6 2:37.5 41:58.6

33 Gerard Feehan/Donna Feehan Ford Escort 5 3:01.9 7:19.3 3:02.6 7:06.5 7:04.4 2:52.8 6:53.9 2:59.2 DNF

25 Jamie Grant/Chris Johnston Toyota Starlet 5 4:06.0 6:36.2 2:42.5 DNF

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 6 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 6 2:29.5 6:08.0 2:28.9 6:00.3 5:49.5 2:28.9 5:48.7 2:31.4 33:45.2

2 9 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 6 2:33.1 6:14.5 2:31.5 6:09.5 5:52.2 2:30.5 5:51.1 2:30.8 34:13.2

3 5 Norman Armstrong/Philip ArmstrongFord Escort 6 2:37.9 6:19.0 2:36.5 6:08.8 5:58.8 2:36.2 5:54.6 2:32.2 34:44.0

4 28 Michael McGarrity/Damien Garvey Citroën DS3 R3 6 2:45.9 6:36.0 2:36.3 6:25.8 6:12.3 2:40.0 6:00.7 2:35.2 35:52.2

5 19 Gareth Feenan/Ryan Brennan Ford Escort MkII 6 2:45.5 6:33.6 2:39.4 6:34.0 6:34.4 2:43.8 6:20.5 2:45.4 36:56.6

6 31 Marshall Kennedy/Wendy BlackledgePeugeot 306 GTi 6 2:46.3 6:36.2 2:40.8 6:41.6 6:26.2 2:51.5 6:21.5 2:44.5 37:08.6

Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

1 2 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort 7 2:26.8 5:53.1 2:26.0 5:49.2 5:35.9 2:28.6 5:32.1 2:26.7 32:38.4

2 4 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort 7 2:31.5 6:06.7 2:29.1 5:58.2 5:42.3 2:24.9 5:36.0 2:23.3 33:12.0

3 3 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 7 2:29.3 6:01.2 2:30.7 5:59.6 5:42.4 2:26.9 5:36.9 2:25.1 33:12.1

4 8 Fintan McGrady/Ray Fitzpatrick Ford Escort 7 2:36.9 6:17.9 2:33.7 6:05.7 6:07.2 2:33.8 5:53.5 2:31.4 34:40.1

7 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort MkII 7 2:32.0 6:04.6 2:31.3 5:58.6 5:48.3 2:29.7 DNF

20 William Morgan/John Henderson Ford Escort MkII 7 2:43.9 DNF

Class 8      Any Four Wheel Drive cars not classified in Class 9 or 10

1 17 Peter Bennett/Arthur Kierans Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 2:43.2 6:07.2 2:34.4 6:09.8 5:51.3 2:31.4 5:50.0 2:52.2 34:39.5

Class 9      WRC Cars, S2000, R5 or R4 cars

1 1 Derek McGarrity/Paddy Robinson Subaru Impreza 9 2:21.3 5:44.3 2:20.0 5:38.9 5:26.5 2:19.9 5:24.6 2:18.4 31:33.9

Class 10      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1990

1 44 Alastair Cochrane/Hannah JohnstonFord Escort MkII 10 2:53.7 6:51.2 2:46.7 6:46.2 6:31.9 2:43.5 6:28.1 2:42.7 37:44.0
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Camlo

SS2
Gullion

SS3
Camlo

SS4
Gullion

SS5
Glln R

SS6
Camlo R

SS7
Glln R

SS8
Camlo R

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 1 Derek McGarrity/Paddy Robinson Subaru Impreza 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

2 2 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort 2 2 2 2 2 5 2 4

3 4 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort 5 5 4 3 3 2 3 2

4 3 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 3 3 5 5 4 3 4 3

5 6 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 4 7 3 6 7 6 7 8

6 10 Paul Britton/John McElinney Subaru Impreza 7 8 8 9 6 10 5 6

7 14 James Laverty/Emmet Sherry Subaru Impreza N12B 9 9 9 8 9 4 6 5

8 9 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 8 10 7 11 10 8 10 7

9 17 Peter Bennett/Arthur Kierans Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 18 6 12 12 8 9 8 31

10 8 Fintan McGrady/Ray Fitzpatrick Ford Escort 10 11 11 7 14 12 11 8

11 5 Norman Armstrong/Philip ArmstrongFord Escort 12 12 16 9 11 15 12 10

12 15 Chris Simms/John McCammon Ford Escort 13 14 18 15 12 13 9 12

13 16 Steven Armstrong/Connor Boylan Ford Escort MkII 16 13 13 13 13 14 13 13

14 11 Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 11 15 17 14 15 16 15 11

15 28 Michael McGarrity/Damien Garvey Citroën DS3 R3 24 22 14 16 17 17 14 14

16 12 Brian McFall/Matthew McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 15 16 10 17 16 11 25 16

17 24 Geoffrey Nevin/Paul Nevin Ford Escort 27 19 22 18 21 21 18 18

18 39 Daryl McCanny/Cathain Colton Vauxhall Corsa 21 25 20 19 23 19 20 23

19 27 Colin Price/Connor Dunlop Vauxhall Corsa 28 26 29 22 19 25 16 20

20 19 Gareth Feenan/Ryan Brennan Ford Escort MkII 23 21 21 20 25 24 22 25

21 32 Mervyn Tate/Andrew Stranney Talbot Sunbeam 26 27 26 29 20 22 17 15

22 31 Marshall Kennedy/Wendy BlackledgePeugeot 306 GTi 25 23 23 24 22 30 24 23

23 21 Ian Green/Amanda Green Peugeot 205 GTi 19 40 27 22 18 18 19 19

24 44 Alastair Cochrane/Hannah JohnstonFord Escort MkII 31 28 28 25 24 23 26 22

25 23 Brian Black/Gareth Black Toyota Starlet 30 29 30 26 28 26 22 21

26 30 Gerard Hughes/Paul Hughes Peugeot 205 GTi 37 32 31 27 27 29 28 26

27 43 Stephen Caldwell/Steven McCrossanVauxhall Corsa 36 34 32 32 26 27 27 27

28 38 Conor Gillespie/Martin Harte Ford Escort MkII 29 33 37 30 30 28 29 28

29 35 Mark Stewart/Chris Hobson Mazda MX-5 34 31 32 31 31 31 31 29

30 40 Gerard Neeson/Michael Murray Peugeot 106 33 30 35 28 29 32 30 30

31 42 Mark Robinson/James Holland Honda Civic 35 35 34 33 32 34 34 32

32 37 Darren McGrath/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 42 38 38 34 34 35 35 33

33 29 Philip Hamilton/Marty Toner Ford Escort MkII 17 20 24 21 36 20 21 17

34 45 Rory Byrne/John Henderson Suzuki Swift 39 39 40 36 35 36 33 35

33 Gerard Feehan/Donna Feehan Ford Escort 40 37 39 35 33 33 32 34

7 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort MkII 6 4 6 4 5 7

18 Kyle White/Sean Topping Peugeot 208 R2 14 17 15

41 Daniel Hamill/Nathan Quin Peugeot 106 22 18 19

36 Ryan O'Kane/James Duffin Honda Civic 38 36 36

25 Jamie Grant/Chris Johnston Toyota Starlet 43 23 25

20 William Morgan/John Henderson Ford Escort MkII 20

34 Paddy Quinn/Joe Comerford Ford Escort MkI 32

26 Stephen Smith/Eathán McColgan Honda Civic 41

22 Raymond Doyle/Jarlath Kelly Toyota Corolla 43
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Camlo

SS2
Gullion

SS3
Camlo

SS4
Gullion

SS5
Glln R

SS6
Camlo R

SS7
Glln R

SS8
Camlo R

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 1 Derek McGarrity/Paddy Robinson Subaru Impreza 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

2 2 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

3 4 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort 5 6 5 4 4 4 4 3

4 3 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4

5 6 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 4 5 4 6 6 6 5 5

6 10 Paul Britton/John McElinney Subaru Impreza 7 7 7 7 7 7 6 6

7 14 James Laverty/Emmet Sherry Subaru Impreza N12B 9 9 9 9 9 8 7 7

8 9 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 8 8 8 8 8 9 8 8

9 17 Peter Bennett/Arthur Kierans Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 18 10 10 11 10 10 9 9

10 8 Fintan McGrady/Ray Fitzpatrick Ford Escort 10 11 11 10 12 11 10 10

11 5 Norman Armstrong/Philip ArmstrongFord Escort 12 12 12 12 11 12 11 11

12 15 Chris Simms/John McCammon Ford Escort 13 14 15 15 14 14 12 12

13 16 Steven Armstrong/Connor Boylan Ford Escort MkII 16 15 16 13 13 13 13 13

14 11 Gary Rodgers/Brian Crawford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 11 13 13 14 15 15 14 14

15 28 Michael McGarrity/Damien Garvey Citroën DS3 R3 24 22 20 17 17 17 16 15

16 12 Brian McFall/Matthew McKenna Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 15 16 14 16 16 16 15 16

17 24 Geoffrey Nevin/Paul Nevin Ford Escort 27 21 22 18 18 18 17 17

18 39 Daryl McCanny/Cathain Colton Vauxhall Corsa 21 24 24 21 19 19 18 18

19 27 Colin Price/Connor Dunlop Vauxhall Corsa 28 26 26 23 22 22 19 19

20 19 Gareth Feenan/Ryan Brennan Ford Escort MkII 23 20 21 19 20 20 20 20

21 32 Mervyn Tate/Andrew Stranney Talbot Sunbeam 26 25 25 24 23 23 21 21

22 31 Marshall Kennedy/Wendy BlackledgePeugeot 306 GTi 25 23 23 22 21 21 22 22

23 21 Ian Green/Amanda Green Peugeot 205 GTi 19 38 36 31 26 25 24 23

24 44 Alastair Cochrane/Hannah JohnstonFord Escort MkII 31 27 27 25 24 24 23 24

25 23 Brian Black/Gareth Black Toyota Starlet 30 28 28 26 25 26 25 25

26 30 Gerard Hughes/Paul Hughes Peugeot 205 GTi 37 31 31 27 27 27 26 26

27 43 Stephen Caldwell/Steven McCrossanVauxhall Corsa 36 33 33 32 28 28 27 27

28 38 Conor Gillespie/Martin Harte Ford Escort MkII 29 32 32 29 30 29 28 28

29 35 Mark Stewart/Chris Hobson Mazda MX-5 34 30 30 28 31 30 29 29

30 40 Gerard Neeson/Michael Murray Peugeot 106 33 29 29 30 29 31 30 30

31 42 Mark Robinson/James Holland Honda Civic 35 34 34 33 32 32 31 31

32 37 Darren McGrath/Tony McGovern Honda Civic 42 39 39 35 34 34 33 33

33 29 Philip Hamilton/Marty Toner Ford Escort MkII 17 19 19 20 36 36 35 34

34 45 Rory Byrne/John Henderson Suzuki Swift 39 37 40 36 35 35 34 35

33 Gerard Feehan/Donna Feehan Ford Escort 40 36 37 34 33 33 32 32

7 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Escort MkII 6 4 6 5 5 5

18 Kyle White/Sean Topping Peugeot 208 R2 14 17 17

41 Daniel Hamill/Nathan Quin Peugeot 106 22 18 18

36 Ryan O'Kane/James Duffin Honda Civic 38 35 35

25 Jamie Grant/Chris Johnston Toyota Starlet 43 40 38

20 William Morgan/John Henderson Ford Escort MkII 20

34 Paddy Quinn/Joe Comerford Ford Escort MkI 32

26 Stephen Smith/Eathán McColgan Honda Civic 41

22 Raymond Doyle/Jarlath Kelly Toyota Corolla 43
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control No. Driver Reason

45 Rory Byrne 00:40 4 minutes late Service 1 In 7 Alan Nesbitt Service 3: Retired
40 Gerard Neeson 00:10 1 minute late Arrival SS4 18 Kyle White Service 2: OTL
42 Mark Robinson 00:10 1 minute late Arrival SS4 20 William Morgan SS2: Off Road
40 Gerard Neeson 00:10 1 minute late Service 3 In 22 Raymond Doyle Road Section: Retired

25 Jamie Grant SS4: Electrical Failure
26 Stephen Smith SS2: Gearbox
33 Gerard Feehan SS8: Retired
34 Paddy Quinn SS2: Retired
36 Ryan O'Kane SS4: Off Road
41 Daniel Hamill SS4: Off Road

Number of starters 44
Number of finishers 34

Number of stages 8
Stage Mileage 32.90

RetirementsRoad Penalties

Tie Breaks Other information
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Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Camlough 1 2.05 Derek McGarrity 2:21.3 52.2 Derek McGarrity

SS2 Slieve Gullion 1 6.45 Derek McGarrity 5:44.3 67.4 Derek McGarrity

SS3 Camlough 2 2.05 Derek McGarrity 2:20.0 52.7 Derek McGarrity

SS4 Slieve Gullion 2 6.45 Derek McGarrity 5:38.9 68.5 Derek McGarrity

SS5 Slieve Gullion Reverse 1 5.90 Derek McGarrity 5:26.5 65.1 Derek McGarrity

SS6 Camlough Reverse 1 2.05 Derek McGarrity 2:19.9 52.8 Derek McGarrity

SS7 Slieve Gullion Reverse 2 5.90 Derek McGarrity 5:24.6 65.4 Derek McGarrity

SS8 Camlough Reverse 2 2.05 Derek McGarrity 2:18.4 53.3 Derek McGarrity
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